Paper Presented by Dr. Güven Kiymaz - gkiymaz@fatih.edu.tr
© G. Kiymaz (Fatih University) & E. Seckin (Istanbul Kultur University) 1
Strength and design of slotted and gusset plate welded tubular member connections
in stainless steel
G. Kiymaz* and E. Seckin**
* Department of Civil Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Fatih University, Buyukcekmece Campus,
Istanbul, Turkey
** Department of Civil Engineering, Faculty of Engineering and Architecture, Istanbul Kultur University,

In the specimen reference, C stands for Circular and L defines the length of weld. wLx / , wLw /  and DLw /  ratios are
all called weld length ratios used in the design calculations as described above. Five different weld lengths were
considered starting from 30mm up to 105 mm. For each cross-section type (CHS and SHS) 5 specimen were without a
return weld (NW) and the other 5 with a return weld (RW) at the slotted end. For CHS sections a constant diameter of
RW NW
Paper Presented by Dr. Güven Kiymaz - gkiymaz@fatih.edu.tr
© G. Kiymaz (Fatih University) & E. Seckin (Istanbul Kultur University) 3
mmD 1.76=  and thickness of mmt 0.2= was used for all the specimens tested whereas the SHS sections were all
70mm x 70mm square sections with wall plate thickness of mmt 0.2= .
Table 1 presents the dimensional properties for the 24 specimens tested in the test program. Note that the notations are
described in Fig. 1. Within the specimen designation the C stands for Circular and S for Square. The following, e.g. L60-
RW corresponds to a longitudinal weld length of 60mm with a Return Weld at the end. A constant weld thickness of
6mm was considered in the production of the test specimens.
Table 1  Dimensional properties of the test specimens
Specimen )(mmw  )(mmx  wL (mm) wLx /  wLw /  DLw / or HLw /
C-L30-RW 104.54 24.22 30 0.81 0.29 0.39
C-L45-RW 104.54 24.22 45 0.54 0.43 0.59
C-L60-RW 104.54 24.22 60 0.40 0.57 0.79
C-L76-RW 104.54 24.22 76 0.32 0.73 1.00
C-L90-RW 104.54 24.22 90 0.27 0.86 1.18
C-L105-RW 104.54 24.22 105 0.23 1.00 1.38
C-L30-NW 104.54 24.22 30 0.81 0.29 0.39
C-L45-NW 104.54 24.22 45 0.54 0.43 0.59
C-L60-NW 104.54 24.22 60 0.40 0.57 0.79
C-L76-NW 104.54 24.22 76 0.32 0.73 1.00
C-L90-NW 104.54 24.22 90 0.27 0.86 1.18
C-L105-NW 104.54 24.22 105 0.23 1.00 1.38
S-L30-RW 122.42 26.25 30 0.88 0.25 0.43
S-L45-RW 122.42 26.25 45 0.58 0.37 0.64
S-L60-RW 122.42 26.25 60 0.44 0.49 0.86
S-L70-RW 122.42 26.25 70 0.38 0.57 1.00
S-L90-RW 122.42 26.25 90 0.29 0.74 1.29
S-L105-RW 122.42 26.25 105 0.25 0.86 1.50
S-L30-NW 122.42 26.25 30 0.88 0.25 0.43
S-L45-NW 122.42 26.25 45 0.58 0.37 0.64
S-L60-NW 122.42 26.25 60 0.44 0.49 0.86
S-L70-NW 122.42 26.25 70 0.38 0.57 1.00
S-L90-NW 122.42 26.25 90 0.29 0.74 1.29
S-L105-NW 122.42 26.25 105 0.25 0.86 1.50
CHS diameter, mmD 1.76= , CHS thickness, mmt 0.2=
SHS width, mmH 70= , SHS thickness, mmt 0.2=
Gusset plate thickness, mmt p 15=  constant
2.2 Material property tests